SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND REGULATION DIVISION OF INSURANCE

IN THE MATTER OF)	
JENNIFER FANNON,)	FINAL DECISION
LICENSEE)	INS 17-05

After reviewing the record and the proposed order of the Hearing Examiner in this matter,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that pursuant to SDCL 1-26D-4, the Hearing Examiner's Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Proposed Order, dated March 15, 2017, is adopted in full.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the South Dakota Non-resident Insurance Producer License of Jennifer Fannon will hereby be revoked.

Parties are hereby advised of the right to further appeal the final decision to Circuit Court within (30) days of receiving such decision, pursuant to the authority of SDCL 1-26.

Dated this $\frac{27}{2}$ day of March, 2017.

Marcia Hultman, Secretary South Dakota Department of Labor and Regulation 700 Governors Drive Pierre, SD 57501

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND REGULATION

IN THE MATTER OF JENNIFER FANNON,

INS 17-05

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSION OF LAW, AND DECISION AND FINAL DECISION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that attached hereto, is a true and correct copy of the Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision, and Final Decision entered by Marcia Hultman, Secretary of the South Dakota Department of Labor and Regulation, on March 27, 2017.

Dated this 31st day of March, 2017.

1

Clavton Grueb

Insurance Division Senior Legal Counsel South Dakota Division of Insurance 445 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501 (605) 773-3563

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Clayton Grueb, the undersigned, do hereby certify that on this 31st day of March, 2017, a true and correct copy of the Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision, and Final Decision with respect to the above-entitled action was sent U.S. Certified Mail thereon, to the following:

Jennifer Fannon 1525 Aztec Circle Sioux City, IA 51104-4301

Clayton Grueb

Insurance Division Senior Legal Counsel South Dakota Division of Insurance 445 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501 (605) 773-3563

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA OFFICE OF HEARING EXAMINERS

IN THE MATTER OF JENNIFER FANNON

INS 17-05 DEFAULT ORDER AND PROPOSED DECISION

This matter was scheduled for hearing before the Office of Hearing Examiners on March 23, 2017 pursuant to a Notice of Hearing issued by the South Dakota Division of Insurance ("Division"). On March 10, 2017, Jennifer Fannon sent an email to the Office of Hearing Examiners, stating that she did not want to contest the matter of her license revocation, and that she wished to cancel the hearing. Therefore, with the consent of both parties, the following default order revoking the Non-Resident Insurance Producer License of Jennifer Fannon is hereby entered.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. Jennifer Fannon was licensed by the Division as a non-resident insurance producer on March 2, 2015. The license is currently active.
- 2. On February 21, 2017 the Division issued a Notice of Hearing to revoke Jennifer Fannon's Non-Resident Insurance Producer License.
- 3. The Division's Notice of hearing alleged that Jennifer Fannon violated the following South Dakota Insurance laws:
 - a. SDCL § 58-33-66;
 - b. SDCL § 58-33-68;
 - c. SDCL § 58-30-167(2);
 - d. SDCL § 58-30-167(8);
- 4. On March 10, 2017 Jennifer Fannon sent an email to the Office of Hearing Examiners in which she stated that she did not wish to contest the revocation of her Non-Resident Insurance Producer License.
- 5. Any additional Findings of Fact included in the Reasoning section of this decision are incorporated herein by reference.
- 6. To the extent any of the foregoing are improperly designated and are instead conclusions of law, they are hereby redesignated and incorporated herein as conclusions of law.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. The Division has jurisdiction over Jennifer Fannon and the subject matter of this case.
- 2. The Office of Hearing Examiners is authorized to conduct the hearing and issue a proposed decision pursuant to SDCL 1-26D-4.
- 3. The Division bears the burden of establishing any alleged statutory violations by clear and convincing evidence.
- 4. Jennifer Fannon's consent to the revocation of her South Dakota Non-Resident Insurance Producer License coupled with her failure to object to the allege violations relieve the Division of its burden of proof.
- 5. Any additional Conclusions of Law included in the Reasoning section of this decision are incorporated herein by reference.
- 6. To the extent any of the foregoing are improperly designated and are instead findings of fact, they are hereby redesignated and incorporated herein as Findings of Fact.

Based on the above Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and with the Consent of the parties, the Hearing Examiner enters the following:

PROPOSED DECISION

The South Dakota Non-Resident Insurance Producer License of Jennifer Fannon should be revoked.

day of March, 2017 Dated this

Catherine Duenwald, Chief Hearing Examiner Office of Hearing Examiners 523 East Capitol Pierre, SD 57501

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify on March $\underline{/ \underline{/}}$, 2017, at Pierre, South Dakota, a true and correct copy of this Proposed Decision was mailed to each of the parties below.

Ashley Parson's Office of Hearing Examiners

Jennifer Fannon 1525 Aztec Circle Sioux City, IA 51104-4301

Jennifer Fannon 5704 Sunny Brook Dr. Sioux City, IA 51106 Clayton Grueb Division of Insurance 124 S. Euclid Ave., 2nd Floor Pierre, SD 57501